[x: SPECIAL ORDER

Muriel Bowser John A. Donnelly, Sr.
Mayor Fire and EMS Chief

SERIES NUMBER ORIGINATING UNIT EFFECTIVE DATE EXPIRATION DATE

2025 235 OFC October 10, 2025 Until Revised

SUBJECT

Personnel Actions

The following promotions are effective at 0700 hours on Sunday, October 19, 2025:

From: To:
Battalion Fire Chief Paramedic Richard S. Peterson E-1-3 BFC-Recruitment
Captain Joey Keller E-18-1 E-1-3
Lieutenant Paramedic Peter J. Deskovich BFC-SOD-2 (Aide) EMS-7-4
Lieutenant Christopher M. Dufresne BFC-2-2 (Aide) E-23-2
Lieutenant Edward J. Mizenko Jr. FB-1 E-31-4
Lieutenant Briana D. Johnson DFC-Ops-2 (Aide) E-29-2
Sergeant Paramedic Zachariah M. Murphy E-22-4 FPD
Sergeant Shalonda A. Smith FPD TL-3-2
Sergeant Phillip Dyott T-14-2 T-9-4
Sergeant David M. Williams RS-1-2 FB-1
Sergeant Michael J. Steinhardt T-6-2 (T) T-5-4

The following Deputy Fire Chief of Operations - Sergeant Aide appointment is effective at 0700
hours on Sunday, October 19, 2025:

Sergeant Tekola A. Pettis FPD DFC-Ops-2 (Aide)
The following Fire Inspector appointment is effective at 0700 hours on Sunday, October 19, 2025:
Fire Inspector Krystal D. Stover T-10-1 (TD) FPD

The following Technician appointments are effective at 0700 hours on Sunday, October 19, 2025:

Firefighter Technician Paramedic Samantha Hurden T-10-2 (V/T) T-10-1 (TD)
Firefighter Technician Steven D. Prather Jr. T-6-1 T-6-2 (T)

BRAVERY * ACCOUNTABILITY * SAFETY % INTEGRITY * COMPASSION * SERVICE



SO-2025-235

Page 2 of 3

The following reassignments are effective at 0700 hours on Sunday, October 19, 2025:

Deputy Fire Chief Paramedic Roy J. Ward
Battalion Fire Chief Harry Muyleart

Captain Berlin D. Hiligh
Captain Steven Himes
Captain Brian L. Stolle

EMS Captain Susie L. Dunn
EMS Captain Derek T. McMahan
EMS Captain Brent W. Panek
EMS Captain Richard W. Platz

Lieutenant Christopher P. Henry
Lieutenant K. Gregory Ordile
Lieutenant Paramedic Chad R. Snyders
Lieutenant Mark T. Winkler

Sergeant Samuel D. Brogi

Sergeant Toiland D. Butler

Sergeant Adam B. Corkran

Sergeant Paramedic Nicholas Frazier
Sergeant McArthur P. Williams

Firefighter Technician Damien M. Jackson
Firefighter Technician Earl H. Tolbert

Firefighter Kevin Calderon
Firefighter Ernie M. Firkin
Firefighter Paul E. Jordan Jr.
Firefighter Samuel L. Kerhlikar
Firefighter Ian G. Perry

Firefighter Brian Rivera

Firefighter Paramedic Joseph F. Stern

From:
DFC-Recruitment
BFC-OMD

T-16-2
Logistics
E-25-4

OMD-CQI
EMS-2-4
EMS-6-2
ELO-2

E-23-2
E-33-3
EMS-7-4
E-28-2

T-9-4
T-5-4
T-13-4
TL-3-2
RS-2-3

E-12-4
E-12-3

E-2-4
T-4-2
E-18-1
T-16-4
T-2-2
T-8-4
E-33-3

The following retirement is effective on the date indicated:

Battalion Fire Chief Dexter B. Williams

Lieutenant Bryan R. Fraley
Lieutenant Michael S. Ridgeway
Lieutenant Toyd L. Green Jr.

BFC-1-2

E-31-4
E-4-4
E-29-2

To:
DFC-OFC Ex. Off.
BFC-1-2

Logistics
E-25-4
T-16-2

ELO-2
OMD-CQI
EMS-2-4
EMS-6-2

E-18-1
E-28-2
E-33-3
E-4-4

BFC-2-2 (Aide)
T-13-4

BFC-6-2 (Aide)
RS-2-3
BFC-SOD-2 (Aide)

E-12-3
E-12-4

T-11-2
T-12-2
T-7-1

RS-1-2
T-8-1

T-16-4
E-20-4

October 18, 2025

October 18, 2025
October 18, 2025
October 18, 2025
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The following retirement is effective on the date indicated:

Sergeant Kirk D. Hopkins BFC-6-2 (Aide) October 18, 2025
Firefighter Dennis J. Dziekan E-28-3 October 18, 2025
The following employment end date is effective as indicated below:

Firefighter Jordan Mitchell E-16-2 September 24, 2025
Firefighter Sean P. O’Mara T-2-1 October 4, 2025

A. Donnelly Sa
and EMS Chief}
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