

SPECIAL ORDER



SERIES	NUMBER	ORIGINATING UNIT	EFFECTIVE DATE	EXPIRATION DATE
2025	235	OFC	October 10, 2025	Until Revised
SUBJECT				

,050201

Personnel Actions

The following promotions are effective at 0700 hours on Sunday, October 19, 2025:

	From:	To:
Battalion Fire Chief Paramedic Richard S. Peterson	E-1-3	BFC-Recruitment
Captain Joey Keller	E-18-1	E-1-3
Lieutenant Paramedic Peter J. Deskovich Lieutenant Christopher M. Dufresne Lieutenant Edward J. Mizenko Jr. Lieutenant Briana D. Johnson	BFC-SOD-2 (Aide) BFC-2-2 (Aide) FB-1 DFC-Ops-2 (Aide)	EMS-7-4 E-23-2 E-31-4 E-29-2
Sergeant Paramedic Zachariah M. Murphy Sergeant Shalonda A. Smith Sergeant Phillip Dyott Sergeant David M. Williams Sergeant Michael J. Steinhardt	E-22-4 FPD T-14-2 RS-1-2 T-6-2 (T)	FPD TL-3-2 T-9-4 FB-1 T-5-4
Seigeant Michael J. Steinhaidt	1-0-2 (1)	1-J- 4

The following Deputy Fire Chief of Operations - Sergeant Aide appointment is effective at 0700 hours on Sunday, October 19, 2025:

Sergeant Tekola A. Pettis FPD DFC-Ops-2 (Aide)

The following Fire Inspector appointment is effective at 0700 hours on Sunday, October 19, 2025:

Fire Inspector Krystal D. Stover T-10-1 (TD) FPD

The following Technician appointments are effective at 0700 hours on Sunday, October 19, 2025:

Firefighter Technician Paramedic Samantha Hurden T-10-2 (V/T) T-10-1 (TD) Firefighter Technician Steven D. Prather Jr. T-6-1 T-6-2 (T)

SO-2025-235 Page 2 of 3

The following reassignments are effective at 0700 hours on Sunday, October 19, 2025:

	From:	To:			
Deputy Fire Chief Paramedic Roy J. Ward	DFC-Recruitment	DFC-OFC Ex. Off.			
Battalion Fire Chief Harry Muyleart	BFC-OMD	BFC-1-2			
Captain Berlin D. Hiligh Captain Steven Himes Captain Brian L. Stolle EMS Captain Susie L. Dunn	T-16-2 Logistics E-25-4	Logistics E-25-4 T-16-2 ELO-2			
EMS Captain Susie L. Duini EMS Captain Derek T. McMahan EMS Captain Brent W. Panek EMS Captain Richard W. Platz	EMS-2-4 EMS-6-2 ELO-2	OMD-CQI EMS-2-4 EMS-6-2			
Lieutenant Christopher P. Henry Lieutenant K. Gregory Ordile Lieutenant Paramedic Chad R. Snyders Lieutenant Mark T. Winkler	E-23-2 E-33-3 EMS-7-4 E-28-2	E-18-1 E-28-2 E-33-3 E-4-4			
Sergeant Samuel D. Brogi Sergeant Toiland D. Butler Sergeant Adam B. Corkran Sergeant Paramedic Nicholas Frazier Sergeant McArthur P. Williams	T-9-4 T-5-4 T-13-4 TL-3-2 RS-2-3	BFC-2-2 (Aide) T-13-4 BFC-6-2 (Aide) RS-2-3 BFC-SOD-2 (Aide)			
Firefighter Technician Damien M. Jackson Firefighter Technician Earl H. Tolbert	E-12-4 E-12-3	E-12-3 E-12-4			
Firefighter Kevin Calderon Firefighter Ernie M. Firkin Firefighter Paul E. Jordan Jr. Firefighter Samuel L. Kerhlikar Firefighter Ian G. Perry Firefighter Brian Rivera Firefighter Paramedic Joseph F. Stern	E-2-4 T-4-2 E-18-1 T-16-4 T-2-2 T-8-4 E-33-3	T-11-2 T-12-2 T-7-1 RS-1-2 T-8-1 T-16-4 E-20-4			
The following retirement is effective on the date indicated:					
Battalion Fire Chief Dexter B. Williams	BFC-1-2	October 18, 2025			
Lieutenant Bryan R. Fraley Lieutenant Michael S. Ridgeway Lieutenant Toyd L. Green Jr.	E-31-4 E-4-4 E-29-2	October 18, 2025 October 18, 2025 October 18, 2025			

SO-2025-235 Page 3 of 3

The following retirement is effective on the date indicated:

Sergeant Kirk D. Hopkins BFC-6-2 (Aide) October 18, 2025

Firefighter Dennis J. Dziekan E-28-3 October 18, 2025

The following employment end date is effective as indicated below:

Firefighter Jordan Mitchell E-16-2 September 24, 2025 Firefighter Sean P. O'Mara T-2-1 October 4, 2025

John A. Donnelly Sr. Fire and EMS Chief

JAD:AK:wcp